10-8
10
SPEC 55  Wire and Cable
High-performance wire and cable insulation system
for –65°C to 200°C
Applications
Hookup and signal wire and cable used in aircraft, avionics, mili-
tary electronics, satellites, helicopters, missiles, automobiles,

10
 SPEC 55 Wire Number System
SPEC 55 Part Numbering System
Temperature rating Conductor material AWG range available Raychem part no. MIL-SPEC no.
600-V lightweight single-wall hookup wire, .006-inch nominal wall
150˚C Tin-coated copper 12–30 55A0111 M22759/32
200˚C Silver-coated copper 12–28 55A0112 M22759/44
200˚C Nickel-coated copper 12–28 55A0113 M22759/45
200˚C Silver-coated high-strength alloy 20–30 55A0114 M22759/33
200˚C Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 20–28 55A0116 M22759/46
600-V lightweight dual-wall airframe wire, .008-inch nominal wall
150˚C Tin-coated copper 6–26 55A0211
200˚C Silver-coated copper 10–26 55A0212
200˚C Nickel-coated copper 10–26 55A0213
200˚C Silver-coated high-strength alloy 18–30 55A0214
200˚C Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 16–26 55A0216
600-V dual-wall airframe wire, .010-inch nominal wall
150˚C Tin-coated copper 00–24 55A0811 M22759/34
200˚C Silver-coated copper 00–26 55A0812 M22759/43
200˚C Nickel-coated copper 00–26 55A0813 M22759/41
200˚C Silver-coated high-strength alloy 20–26 55A0814 M22759/35
200˚C Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 20–26 55A0816 M22759/42
600-V medium-weight dual-wall airframe wire, .015-inch nominal wall
150˚C Tin-coated copper 10–24 55A0711
200˚C Silver-coated copper 16–24 55A0712
200˚C Nickel-coated copper 16–24 55A0713

10
10
MIL-C-27500 Cable Part Numbering System
SPEC 55 is a registered trademark of Raychem Corporation.
SPEC 55 Cable Constructions
Construction
Number of
components
Component
conductor a
Shield
materiala
Part number
Light wt.b Medium wt.
Unshielded,
unjacketed
2–9 1 55A01X1-AWG-Y 55A08X1-AWG-Y
2 55A01X2-AWG-Y 55A08X2-AWG-Y
3 55A01X3-AWG-Y 55A08X3-AWG-Y
4 55A01X4-AWG-Y 55A08X4-AWG-Y
6 55A01X6-AWG-Y 55A48X6-AWG-Y
Unshielded,
jacketed
2–9 1 55A41X1-AWG-Y 55A48X1-AWG-Y
2 55A41X2-AWG-Y 55A48X2-AWG-Y
3 55A41X3-AWG-Y 55A48X3-AWG-Y
4 55A41X4-AWG-Y 55A48X4-AWG-Y
6 55A41X6-AWG-Y 55A18X6-AWG-Y
Shielded
(round braid),
jacketed
1–9 1 1 55A11X1-AWG-Y 55A18X1-AWG-Y
2 2 55A11X2-AWG-Y 55A18X2-AWG-Y
3 3 55A11X3-AWG-Y 55A18X3-AWG-Y
4 1 55A11X4-AWG-Y 55A18X4-AWG-Y
6 3 55A11X6-AWG-Y 55A18X6-AWG-Y
Shielded
(flat braid),
jacketed
1–9 1 1 55A21X1-AWG-Y 55A28X1-AWG-Y
2 1 55A21X2-AWG-Y 55A28X2-AWG-Y
3 1 55A21X3-AWG-Y 55A28X3-AWG-Y
4 1 55A21X4-AWG-Y 55A28X4-AWG-Y
6 1 55A21X6-AWG-Y 55A28X6-AWG-Y
aType of conductor or shield material:
1 = tin-coated copper
2 = silver-coated copper
3 = nickel-coated copper
4 = silver-coated high-strength copper alloy
6 = nickel-coated high-strength copper alloy
b X = no. of wire components
Y = color code
For complete part number, see Part Number-
ing System on page 10-10.
M27500 - AWG XX X X XX
Jacket style and material
Number of components. 1 through 9; 10 components = 0
Shield material and style
U = no shield; T = tin-coated copper, round; J = tin-coated copper, flat;
S = silver-coated copper, round; G = silver-coated copper, flat;
N = nickel-coated copper, round; V = tin-coated copper, round, double shield;
W = silver-coated copper, round, double shield
Basic wire spec (MIL-W-22759) and slash sheet
SB = 32 = 55A0111; SC = 33 = 55A0114; SD = 34 = 55A0811; for 2 AWG and larger, use 55A8039;
SE = 35 = 55A0814; SM = 41 = 55A0813; for 2 AWG and larger, use 55A8595;
SN = 42 = 55A0816; SP = 43 = 55A0812; for 2 AWG and larger, use 55A6089; SR = 44 = 55A0112;
SS = 45 = 55A0113; ST = 46 = 55A0116
Example: M27500 - 20SB3T23 = 55A1131-20-9/96/93-9
00 = no jacket; 23 = crosslinked, modified ETFE, white;
73 = double jacket crosslinked, modified ETFE, white
Military part no.
Raychem part no.